
Auburn (19-10, 2-4 SEC) -vs- # 4 Oklahoma Sooners (28-2, 3-0 SEC)
3/15/2026 at Norman, Okla. (Love's Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Lowry, Audrey (13-1)
Loss: Abby Herndon (4-3)
HBP: None
PB: Wells, Kendall (1)
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Robert Penticoff First: Michael Bartling Third Base: Susan Eads 
Start: 12 pm   Time: 2:20   Attendance: 3,914   Weather: 60 degrees, w 29 mph nnw
Game notes:
- A. Herndon faced 2 batters in the 3rd.
- E. Harrison faced 6 batters in the 4th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 R H E
Auburn 0 0 2 0 0 2 3 3
Oklahoma Sooners 0 2 3 9 X 14 9 1

Auburn 2

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Kylie Shaw lf 3 0 1 0 0 2 0
Alyssa Hastings ss 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
McKaela Walker rf 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
AnnaLea Adams 1b 2 0 0 0 0 1 2
Ma'Nia Womack cf 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Haven Roebuck 3b 2 0 1 0 0 1 0
Delaney Aumua dp 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
Ava Ratliff c 1 0 0 0 1 0 1
    Georgia Lessmann pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Daigle Wilson 2b 2 1 1 2 0 0 0
Abby Herndon p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ella Harrison p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Malayna Tamborra p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 19 2 3 2 1 5 3

2B: Haven Roebuck (1)
HR: Daigle Wilson (1)
E: Kylie Shaw (1); Daigle Wilson (1); Abby Herndon (1)

Oklahoma Sooners 14

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Pickering, Kasidi dp 3 1 1 2 1 0 2
Parker, Ella rf 2 2 1 2 2 1 2
Wells, Kendall c 4 3 3 5 0 1 0
Garcia, Gabbie ss 3 2 0 0 1 0 1
Minor, Kai cf 3 2 2 2 0 0 0
McDaniel, Lexi 1b 2 1 1 2 1 0 0
    Helton, Chaney pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Emerling, Isabela 1b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Agbayani, Ailana 2b 2 2 1 1 1 0 0
Barker, Sydney 3b 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Milloy, Tia ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Dayton, Abby lf 1 1 0 0 2 0 0
Lowry, Audrey p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Deal, Kierston p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 22 14 9 14 8 4 5

2B: Pickering, Kasidi (1); Minor, Kai (1)
HR: Wells, Kendall (2)
SH: Barker, Sydney (1)
SB: Parker, Ella (1); Garcia, Gabbie (1); Minor, Kai (1); Helton,
Chaney (1); Dayton, Abby (1)
E: McDaniel, Lexi (1)

Auburn IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Abby Herndon (L, 4-3) 2.2 5 7 4 3 3 0 0 0 0 14 18 1 4 74
Ella Harrison 1.0 4 7 7 5 1 1 0 0 0 7 12 0 2 60
Malayna Tamborra 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 8
Totals 9 14 11 8 4 1 0 0 0 22 31 2 6 142

Oklahoma Sooners IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Lowry, Audrey (W, 13-1) 4.0 3 2 2 1 4 0 0 0 0 16 17 2 6 78
Deal, Kierston 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 3 1 1 17
Totals 3 2 2 1 5 0 0 0 0 19 20 3 7 95



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Auburn - Top of 1st AU OU
Pickering, K to dp. 0 0
Agbayani, A. to 2b. 0 0
K. Shaw singled up the middle (1-2 KBK). 0 0
A. Hastings flied out to cf to right center (0-0). 0 0
M. Walker grounded out to 2b (2-2 BBKF); K. Shaw advanced to second. 0 0
A. Adams struck out looking (2-2 SBBFFK). 0 0

Oklahoma Sooners - Bottom of 1st AU OU
Pickering, K grounded out to 2b (3-1 BBFB). 0 0
Parker, E. walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 0
Wells, K. struck out looking (3-2 BFFFBBFFK). 0 0
Parker, E. stole second. 0 0
Garcia, G. flied out to lf (3-2 BBBKK). 0 0

Auburn - Top of 2nd AU OU
M. Womack grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0). 0 0
H. Roebuck struck out swinging (3-2 BBBKKS). 0 0
D. Aumua struck out looking (0-2 KSK). 0 0

Oklahoma Sooners - Bottom of 2nd AU OU
Minor, K. grounded out to 2b (0-2 KF). 0 0
McDaniel, L. reached on a fielding error by p (0-0). 0 0
Agbayani, A. singled down the lf line (0-1 K); McDaniel, L. advanced to second. 0 0
Barker, S. out at first p to 2b, SAC, bunt (1-1 BK); Agbayani, A. advanced to second; McDaniel, L. advanced
to third. 0 0
Dayton, A. walked (3-1 KBBBB). 0 0
Pickering, K doubled to right field, 2 RBI (2-2 BBKK); Dayton, A. advanced to third; Agbayani, A. scored,
unearned; McDaniel, L. scored, unearned. 0 2
Parker, E. struck out looking (1-2 KFBK). 0 2

Auburn - Top of 3rd AU OU
*OU challenged initial ruling that it was a hit. Ruled a foul ball. 0 2
A. Ratliff walked (3-2 KBFBFBFB). 0 2
G. Lessmann pinch ran for A. Ratliff. 0 2
D. Wilson homered to left field, 2 RBI (2-2 BKFB); G. Lessmann scored. 2 2
K. Shaw struck out swinging (1-2 BKKFS). 2 2
A. Hastings reached on a fielding error by 1b (3-1 BBBK). 2 2
M. Walker reached on a fielder's choice to third base (2-2 BKBK); A. Hastings out at second 3b to 2b. 2 2
A. Adams lined out to rf (2-0 BB). 2 2

Oklahoma Sooners - Bottom of 3rd AU OU
A. Ratliff to c for G. Lessmann. 2 2
Wells, K. singled to left field, advanced to second on a fielding error by lf (0-1 S). 2 2
Garcia, G. reached on a fielding error by 2b (2-1 BBF); Wells, K. advanced to third. 2 2
E. Harrison to p for A. Herndon. 2 2
Garcia, G. stole second. 2 2
Minor, K. doubled to left field, 2 RBI (2-0 BB); Garcia, G. scored, unearned; Wells, K. scored. 2 4
Minor, K. advanced to third on a wild pitch. 2 4
McDaniel, L. walked (3-2 BBBKFB). 2 4
Helton, C. pinch ran for McDaniel, L.. 2 4
Helton, C. stole second. 2 4
Agbayani, A. grounded out to 2b, RBI (1-2 FBK); Helton, C. advanced to third; Minor, K. scored. 2 5



Barker, S. struck out swinging (1-2 FBFFFS). 2 5
Dayton, A. walked (3-2 BBBKKFFB). 2 5
Dayton, A. stole second. 2 5
Pickering, K grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-2 BBFFF). 2 5

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 9   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Auburn - Top of 4th AU OU
McDaniel, L. to 1b for Helton, C.. 2 5
M. Womack grounded out to ss (0-1 F). 2 5
H. Roebuck doubled to right field (3-2 BFFBB). 2 5
H. Roebuck advanced to third on a passed ball. 2 5
D. Aumua grounded out to ss (2-2 BFFFB). 2 5
A. Ratliff grounded out to p (2-2 FBFBFF). 2 5

Oklahoma Sooners - Bottom of 4th AU OU
Parker, E. walked (3-2 BBBKFB). 2 5
Wells, K. homered to left field, 2 RBI (0-1 F); Parker, E. scored. 2 7
Garcia, G. walked (3-2 SBFBFBB). 2 7
Minor, K. singled up the middle (0-0); Garcia, G. advanced to third. 2 7
No play. 2 7
Minor, K. stole second. 2 7
McDaniel, L. singled through the left side, 2 RBI (2-2 BBKFF); Minor, K. scored; Garcia, G. scored. 2 9
Agbayani, A. walked (3-1 BBBKB); McDaniel, L. advanced to second. 2 9
Milloy, T. pinch hit for Barker, S.. 2 9
A. Herndon to p for E. Harrison. 2 9
Milloy, T. struck out looking (0-2 KKK). 2 9
Dayton, A. reached on a fielder's choice to pitcher (3-2 BKBKFB); Agbayani, A. advanced to second;
McDaniel, L. out at third p to 3b. 2 9
Pickering, K walked (3-1 BBBKB); Dayton, A. advanced to second; Agbayani, A. advanced to third. 2 9
Parker, E. singled up the middle, 2 RBI (2-2 BBKK); Pickering, K advanced to second; Dayton, A. scored;
Agbayani, A. scored. 2 11
Wells, K. homered to center field, 3 RBI (0-0); Parker, E. scored; Pickering, K scored. 2 14
M. Tamborra to p for A. Herndon. 2 14
Garcia, G. popped up to ss (3-2 KBBFBFF). 2 14

Auburn - Top of 5th AU OU
Emerling, I. to 1b for McDaniel, L.. 2 14
Deal, K. to p for Lowry, A.. 2 14
Barker, S. to 3b for Milloy, T.. 2 14
D. Wilson lined out to cf (2-2 BKSFB). 2 14
K. Shaw struck out looking (3-2 BKKBFBK). 2 14
A. Hastings grounded out to ss (1-2 BKK). 2 14

Oklahoma Sooners - Bottom of 5th AU OU


